2003528  (1 of 11) © 2020 The Authors. Published by WILEY-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA, Weinheim
Full Paper
Impact of Reactive Amphiphilic Copolymers on Mechanical
Properties and Cell Responses of Fibrin-Based Hydrogels
Miriam Aischa Al Enezy-Ulbrich, Hanna Malyaran, Robert Dirk de Lange, Norina Labude,
René Plum, Stephan Rütten, Nicole Terefenko, Svenja Wein, Sabine Neuss, and
Andrij Pich*

thesized with reactive copolymers exhibiting the same chemical
composition but different molecular weights. It is obvious that
native fibrin hydrogels show the increase of the storage moduli
at oscillation strains above 100%. This effect is missing in
fibrin-based hydrogels synthesized with copolymers of low and
moderate molecular weights. However, the hydrogel sample
Table 1.  Summary of the characterization of the copolymers.
No. Sample name GMA amount
[mol%]
Mn
[g mol−1]
Mw
[g mol−1]
Dispersity, D
[a. u.]
1 PVP11100-co-GMA3mol% 3 11 100 13 900 1.25
2 PVP16400-co-GMA7mol% 7 16 400 25 200 1.53
3 PVP5700-co-GMA9mol% 9 5700 7000 1.24
4 PVP12400-co-GMA10mol% 10 12 400 19 700 1.59
5a) PVP70800-co-GMA10mol% 10 70 800 190 900 2.69
6 PVP17000-co-GMA11mol% 11 17 000 24 400 1.44
7 PVP12800-co-GMA28mol% 28 12 800 20 000 1.58
a)Synthesized via free radical polymerization.
Table 2.  Hydrogels synthesized with different fibrin:copolymer ratios
(210 µL hydrogel contains 156 µL fibrinogen solution (40 mg mL−1),
10 µL CaCl2 solution (50 mm), 20 µL thrombin solution (20 U mL−1), and